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HQ AFSINC/HNB 
It.~ AFB, 1'X 
78241 

Str •• 

19 Janual'1 1980 

1ft r.flrlnol to ,our l.tter ot 29 Ootobe:r 1979. authoriaina aooe •• 
to r .... roh ola •• ified SECRET Ail' ~ro. hi.torieal reoord. at the Sl.,.on 
HlItorioal ..... roh C.nter, I rlqll .. t that I be ,ranted furthlr aoo ••• 
authority. 

A. I expla1ned in m, or1&inal r.qu •• t ot 1 September 1979, the purpo •• 
ot thll projeot. i. to pr ••• nt a hi.t.orioal acoount of the "Ranoh Hand" 
d.foliatlon projeot., a. it wa. oono.iyed ln the United State. and oarried 
out 1n the Republio ot Vi.t.na.. In ord.r t.o do thi., it. i. n.o ••• al'1 to 
ooy.r the .nt11' •• pan ot the proj.ot, i.e., 1961 to 197:3. I .pe011'ied thi. 
period in ., or1&inll requ •• t and ,our l.tter of authoriaation llaO 
'paoified that I had aool •• to reo01'l1. ot thi. period. HoweYer, upon 
arrlYal at the Si.paon C.nter, a que.tion aro •• oyer the r •• ord. ot the 
1970-197:3 period .inoe thlY .ere nat ten ,.ar. 014 and therefore .erl not 
"hlltorioal 1'8001'11.... After a tellOo. oonYer.aUon betw.en per.onnll at 
the Sillp.on Center Ind 'ClUone at AFSDIC, I wa. allowed ac .... on11 to 
.. terllla dated prior to 1970. 

Not on11 doe. t.hi. interpretation d.ny .e aoo ••• to reoord. whioh are 
n •• I .. al'1 to proyWina a oOllpllte and IOholarly oonolu'ion to ., .tudy. 'out 
it alao dlnl •• aool •• to oral interYilw, taken aftlr Janual'1 1970, .Yln 
thoup the .. terial dl.ou .. ed. ooourred in thl ,...-1970 period. Bloau.e the 
projlot 11 no lonall' a 'liabll .Ultal'1 .Iapol'l' '71te.j and in taot, hal 
or.atld .0 .. adYer., publicitJ for thl arlled. torol' due to public al.­
intor .. Uon, I t.ll that it wou14 be in the beat intlrllta of the USAlI' to 
allow III ace ... to lllateriall on thi. topio in thl po.t-1970 plriod. I 
r,ali .. that I oould wait ..... ral year. untU thl 1'8001'11. beoClU "hi.torioal," 
but I do not ... any &dYantaCI ln thl. to either .,.elt or the A1r 'oroe. 

In ., re.earoh at the Si.p.on C.nt.r, I al.o deter.1ned that a number 
01' dooll_nte p.,rtainina to the "Ranch Hand" operaUon are .till clal.itied 
TOP SmeRET 01' are in tUI' .hioh hay. thi. o.erall ola"itioation dUI to 
other .. teriala. In .... ral illltance., I a. aware of .hat thl .. terial 11 
(throlllh oth.r .0UrCI.), and know that the ola •• itloation i. lith.r Ollt­
dated 01' w .. orllinal11l15..cUll1fled (.ClU 01' whioh I lIU.t adait to a. the 
rliPOllli'oll party.). ,1'bi. i. particular11 trll' 01' .. ter1lla plaoed ln 
,rollp:3, rath.r than in Croup 4 oat.,orle.. In 01'11.1' that th •• e .. terlal. 
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be properlJ reola •• itied, I reque.t that eitber a 'eourity ola •• itioation .''all ot all .. teriala pertaining to detoliation operationl be oonduoted 
at the Si.,..n Center, ,or that I be authorilled aooe •• to tho •• doclI.entl 
in .rder ·to aak. 'pacitic r.qu •• te 1'01' recla •• itioation of indi.idual ite .. 
to the .ecurity otticerat th. C.nte... AI an axellpl., .0 .. thH.· .. nth 
unU hut • ..,. are clallifiad AI TOP s:tX:m, While reporte oo.,.ring the 
oltecorie. of ita .. in oth.r three-.. nth period. have baen d.clal.itiad. 
I believe that in 1I00t oa ••• , tbe cu~nt TOP S:tX:RET ola"iticltion of 
defoliation .. terial. i. a. a ".'ult ot oth.r .. terial. Within the told.r, 
rather than baoall'. th.re nu.in. any aotllal intoNation ot tbia level 
partaining to the extinot defoliation pHI" •• ' My r&qllat. of oOIl ... e. 
pert-inl onlJ .nd .ptOit1oallJ to intoNation in,olV1nc defoliation in 
Vi.tna. in the 1961-197' period. 

I would appr.ciate any ... utano. 10U oan JII'O,1I1.. Beoall.e ot itl 
iapaot upon lI,Y ..... aroh. I wUl delqtu .. the .. vi.itl to th. a .. ehi.,.. 
peMing you .. replir. 

Paul .,. Ceo11 
Lt. Col., USAF (Ret) 

pc/dr 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS AIR F()RCE SERVICE INFORMATION AND NEWS CENTER 

KELLY AIR FORCE BASE. TEXAS 78241 

Lt Colonel Paul F. Cecil, USAF (Ret) 
1207 Ashburn 

S 1 JAN 1980 

College Station TX 77840 

Dear Colonel Cecil 

This is in response to your recent request for additional information relative 
to the access we granted you earlier to conduct research in classified Air 
Force historical records (through SECRET). 

Unfortunately, the provisions under which your access was granted are very 
specific. The material must be historical in nature, which means documents 
more than ten years old. Therefore, your current access is the maximum this 
office can authorize. 

There are, however, procedures whereby you may request a review of the classifica­
tion of a limited number of documents. We have attached a copy of Chapter III, 
Section 3 of Department of Defense Directive 5200.1-R, which explains the 
procedures for requesting a review of classified documents. We hope this 
information is helpful. 

We appreciate your interest in this matter and wish you success with your 
Doctoral Thesis. If we may be of further assistance, please do not hesitate 
to 1 et us know. 

Sincerely 

2~\2.~~. 
PAUL K. KAHL, SR., Major, USAF 
Chief, Magazine and Book Division 
Directorate of Hometown News 

1 Atch 
Extract from DODD 5200.1-R 
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~....., cla5sifled i.nformation tl~at is permanent· 

... ,,.Juable and m the pOSAASIlH,m or control of 

:'" ",Jlnponellts of the Department of Defense, 

'::.Jiag that held in F'ederul Hecol'ds Centers 

, ;:~her' storage areas, shall be systematically 

} "" ,,,,,ed for dedassiiication by the DoD Com· 

¥ ;""<fil e~ercising c.o~tr~l of 8UC!t information. 

'., .,.,;ematlC declassiflCatIon reVIew conducted 

:t .>~ DoD Components and pet'SOnnel designated 

.:\ ?mllant to paragraph 3-200c shall proceed as 

~f{ (ollawS; . 

" ,'i~ , J~ 1. Information over which the Department 

',;IE oi Defens~ exercises exclusiv .. or final original 

'~~~ da>lliiiclstlOn ~uth0r!-ty and.}n ~ccordance with 

,1;: tM systematIc reView gw.deJines developed 

"

'" ~r paragraph 3-201, is to be deelassified. 

,.: . slWI be marked accordingly. " , 

',[t "C 2. Informati?1l over wl?ch the Department 

.; . ,or Defense exerclSes exclwnve or final original 

}i:'J" d.a.lsification a\lthority and that has been ree­

I o/l1llleoded for continued,protection by the reo' 

:'" ,poOllible reviewer in accordance with the 

.~ ;t1lidellnes developed undar pal"agraph 3-201 

i;~ ,hall be identified by category by the reviewer 

c~ ""d referred through established channels to 

;,1t:," th,e. Secretary of Defense or the S~retary of a 

l' .\!ihtary Department, as "ppropnate. Th_ 

~' 'lIbmissions shall: 

~: (a) Identify the information; 

~ (bl Recommend classification beyond 

~ twenty years to a specific future event certain 

f In occur or for a specific period of time not to 

4 exceed ten years or, in the alternative, recom· 

!! mend a subsequent review date not more than 

~ ten years later; and 

t (c) State the reason for the recolDIDended 

~ co~tinued classification. 

0. '-r~:8 Secretary of Cefens~ ot Secr"etary 

oi tne Military Department as appropria& .. shall 

determine personally ami in writing which cate­

gory(ies) of information shall remain classified 

and the dates fo'!' autOIllatic declassification or 

,,-ubsequent review. The Archivist of the United 

S,tates shall be notified in writing of thhl deci· 

SlOn. 

e. Classil'ied information ove,' which the De­

partment of Defense does not exercise exclusive 

Or final original classification authority may be 

dedassified only in accordance wi th the system· 

auc review l0iuelines, promulgated pursuant to 

reference (c), of the agency responsible for the 

classification. If such I,'uidelines are not 

'\\'Qilable or authorized for use by Department 

of Defense personnel, the information shall be 

re;err~tl tothe responsible agency. 

3-3 

3-203 Systematic Review of Cla.~sified Cryptowg­

ic Information 

Notwithstanding paragraphs 3-200, 3·,201 

and 3-202, the Director, National Security 

Agency shall develop recommendations for the 

"establishment of special procedures for system. 

atic':,Teview and declassification of classified 

cryptologic information that shall be consis­

tent, so far as practicable, with the objectives of 

the above-cited paragraphs. These recommen· 

dations shall.be submitted to the Secretary of 

Defense for review and approval. Prior to im· 

plementation, these procedures shall be re­

viewed and approved by the Director of tlle In­

formation Security Oversight Office. Disap­

proval of these procedures by the Direetor of 

the Information Security Oversight Offiet. may 

be appealed to the National Security Council. In 

such case; the procedures shall not be imple­

menteduntil the appeal is decided. c,",:'",,,!:" 
'~;" --,:::.,,-,,~"'" 

Section 3-MANDATORY REVIEW.>,;~ ", 

3-300 Information Cooered 

Upon request by a member of the public or a 

government employee or agency to declassify 

and release such information, any classified in· 

formation shall be subjeet to review l,y the 

originating or responsible Department of De­

fense Component for declassification in accord· 

ance with this Section. 

3-301 Presidentialinfonnation 

a. Information ten or more yelU'S old 

originated by the President, the White House 

Staff, committees or commissiong appointed by 

the President, or by others acting on b!,hall of , 

the President, is, upon request, subject to man­

datory review for declassificat.ion in accord. 

ance with prMedures developed by the 

Archivi~t of the United States pursuant to ref· 

erence (b). 

b. Such information less than ten years old is 

exempt from the provisions of this Section. 

3-302 Submis.sion of Request. for Review 

Requests for mandatory review of Depart· 

ment of Defense classified information shall be 

submitted as follows: 

a, Requests shall be in writing and resson· 

ably describe the information sought with suffi· 

cient particularity to enable the Component to 

identify documents containing that information 

and be reasonable in scope, e.g" does not in· 

volve such a large number or variety of docu· 

ments as to leave uncertain the identity of the 

particular information sought. 
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b. Requests shall be submitted to the Office 
of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Public 
Affairs), the Military Department, or other 
Component most concerned with the subject 
matter that is designated pursuant to Depart· 
ment of Defense Directive 5400.7 (reference (q)) 
to receive requests for records uniler the 
Freedom of Information Act. These offices are 
identii'ied in appropriate Sections of Titl8 32 of 
the Code of Federal Regulations for each De­
partment of Defense Component. 

3-303 Requirements for Processing 
Unless otherwise directed by the Assistant 

Secretary of Defense (Public Affairs) requests 
for mandatory review shall be processed as 
follows: 

a. The designated office shall acknowledge 
receipt of the request. When a request does not 
satisfy the conditions of paragraph 3-302a, the 
requester shall be notified that unless addi­
tional information is provided or the scope of 
the request narrowed no further action will be 
undertaken. 

b. Component action upon the initial request 
shall be completed within sixty days (forty-five 
working days). If no determination has been 
made within sixty days (forty-five working, 
days) of receipt of the request, the requester 
shall be notified of his right to appeal and of the 
procedures for making such an appeal. 

c. The designated office shall determine 
whether, under the declassification provisions 
'of this Regulation, the requested information 
may be declassified, and, if so, make such infor­
mation available to the requester, unless with­
holding is otherwise warranted under applica. 
ble law. If the information may not be released 
in whole or in part, the requester shall be given 
a brief stat,ement liS to the reasons for denial, 
notice of the right to appeal the determination 
within sixty days (forty-five working days) to a 
designated I\Jlpellate authority (including name, 
title, and address of such authority}" and the 
procedures for such an appeal. 

c. (Added) The head of the Air Force Information 
, Security Committee (pora;;raph 13-301 (Added» is . 
the Air Force Appellate Authority. 

d. ""hen a request is received for informa­
tion classified by anolher Department of De­
fense Component or an agency outside the De­
partment of Defense, the designated office 
shall: 

1. Forward the request to such Depart. 
ment of Defense Component or outside agency 

DOD li200.1-RJAFR 201">-) 

for review together with a copy of the docu. i\ 
ment containing the information' requested, ,. 
where practicable, and w'h"re appropriate, with 
its recommendation to withhold any of the in. 
formation; 

2. Notify tlte requester: of the referral 
unless' the Component or outside agency to 
which the request is referred objects to such 
notice on grounds that itR association y{ith the 
information requires protection; and 

3. Request, when appropriate, that the 
Component or outside agency notify the 
referring office of its determination. 

'e. If the request re.:juires the rendering of 
services for which fees may be charged un,der 
Title 5 of the Independent Offices Appropria­

,tion Act, 31 U.S.C. 483a in accordance with 
reference (r), the Component may calculate the 
anticipated amount of fees to be charged and as. 
certain the requester's willingness to pay the al-

, lowable charges as a precondition to taking 
, further action upon the request. 

f. A requester may appeal to the head of a 
DoD Component or his designee whenever that 
DoD Component has not acted on an initial re­
quest within sixty days or the requester has 
been notified that requested information may .. 
not be released in whole or in part. Within , 
thirty days after receipt, all appellate authority 
shall determine whether continued classifica· 
tion of the requested infonnation is required in 
whole or in part, notify the r,equester of its 
determination, and make available to the re­
quester any information determined to be reo 
leasable. If continued classification is required 
under the provisions of this Regulation, the 
requester shall be notified of the reasons there­
for. If so requested, an app<~llate authority shall 
communicate its determination to any referring 
DoD Component or outside agency. 

3-304 Foreign Government Information 
Requests for mandatory review for the de­

classification of foreign government informa­
tion shall be proceRsed an d acted upon in ac­
cordance with the provisions of this Section 
subject to the p~oyisions of paragraph ll-202. 

3":305 Prohibition 
No Component in possession of a doct!.mf'nt 

shall in T!'sponse to a request under the Free­
dom of Information Act or this Section refuse 
to confirm the existence or non-existence of the 
document, unless the fact of its existen'x, or 
non-exist,'nee would itself be classifiable under 
this Regulation. 
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TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY 
DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY 

COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS 77843 

Telephone (713) 845-7151 

Lieutenant General Stanley M. Umstead, Jr. 
Commander, Air University 
Maxwell AFB, AL 36112 

Dear General Umstead: 

Eari±er--1;h±s--month, I had occasion to use the facilities of Maxwell 
and of the Air University while doing archival research at the Simpson 
Historical Research Center. This was effectively my first return to a 
military facility since my rotirement from the Air Force in 1974. I hope 
you will excuse my direct correspondence with you, but I wanted to express 
to you how very impressed I was with the spirit and attitude of the 
personnel at Maxwell. From club employees to BX personnel to th'~ library 
staff to officers just walking in the school area-I found nothing but 
friendly smiles and cheerful greetings, despite somo rather drea:ry weather. 

I would especially like to compliment the people in the billeting 
Office. When I arrived, I was not even sure if retired personnel were 
authorized to reside in government quarters. Despite an extremely heavy 
workload due to the arrival of new attendees for several courses, billeting 
office personnel provided outstanding assistance in a very prof',ssional 
manner to everyone. I base this judgment on several observation:; over the 
period of a week, not just on one isolated instance. 

Although their organization does not come under your commal~d, I 
would like you to be aware of the very favorable image created by the 
members of the Reference Division of the Simpson Center. Dr. Ri'~hard E. 
Morse, the Division Chief; Mr. Pressley Bickerstaff, Archivist; ,and 
Ms. Francis Goodman and Ms. Lora Schnell of their staff. assisted me in a 
rather voluminous research project to an extent far beyond What I am sure 
thilir job descriptions enVision. A number of other people also I~ave me 
outstanding assistance. I will, of course, also write Mr. James Eastman 
of the Simpson Center and the Office of Air Force History concerning the 
superior service rendered by these indiViduals. Because this division is 
the only contact with the Air Force for many civilian archival r,~searchers, 
I believe that the favorable impreSSion they give is of particuliar import­
ance to the Air Force image. 

There are a number of other examples of things at Maxwell that I 
could list which made me proud to be an "ex-blue suiter," includtng the 
excellent mUitary bearing of the several Security Policemen that I 
observed at the entrance to the base. However, I also feel that there are 
two possible discrepancies you may wish to have looked at by your staff. 

COL.LEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 
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An invaluable tool for the modern researcher is the use of copying 
equipment. Because my tmme at Maxwell was limited, I had intended to 
zerox as much material as I could, rather than handscribe my notes. Thus 
I was pleased to find that although the Simpson Center did not have copying 
equipment, the Air University library provides two coin-operated copiers 
for patrons not authorized to use the "free" copiers. Unfortunately, there 
were service difficulties with these machines during most of my stay. The 
lady in charge of the responsible section indicated that these mactiines 
were only there as a xmrxtEB convenience to library patrons and that the~ 
library did not really have to provide this service. 

I would suggest that since the Simpson Center is a primary archives 
for the Air Force, and will attract scholars whose subsequent writings will 
provide the public with particular views of the Air Force, the availability 
of adequate copying equipment on a fee basis is more than just an arbitrary 
convenience. More important to you, however, WaS the indication I received 
that these li'"J'iB,.,. coin-operated copiers were put in the li.brary without 
going through the normal contracting proceedures. This may not be a 
discrepancy, but as a former member of the ATC IG team I was reminded of 
xtmtxwx problems in this area in the past. I hope I am not out of line in 
suggesting that you may wish to have a member of your staff check into the 
allowable status of a ciVilian-owned profit-making concession on an active 
facility without contracting officer supervision. 

I might also note that I was ~ suprised at the number of officers 
I talked to who had only a superficial idea of the purpose of the Simpson 
Center. Many seemed to think that it was merely a part of the library for 
storing "old papers" and "interesting pictures." This was particularly 
true among senior officers. I must admit, however, that as a p:rofessional 
historian I may be over-reacting to the comments of personnel who are much 
more concerned with the crisis of the present than the problems of the 
past. 

In rereading this letter, I am afraid that it sounds more like an 
Inspection Report tab than the complimentary communication I intended it 
to be. Please be assured that I was very favorably impressed with both the 
facilities and personne~ of your command. All too often we are Kiiiimg 
more willing to go to the trouble of complaining than we are to ~ 
give praise. As an "outsider looking in," I felt that I had to take this 
opportunity to tell you What {ine people you have and how proud it makes 
me to have been a member of the Air Force. 

Respectfully, 

Paul F. Cecil 
Lieutenant Colonel 
USAF (Ret) 



Major General John W. Huston 
Chief, Office of Air Force History 
Bolling AFB, DC 20332 

Dear General Huston: 

~~~umoomamWmUmooU~ 
In January, I had occasion to use the facilities of the Simpson 

Historical Research Center at Maxwell AFB for the first time and I 
wanted to make you aware of the outstanding services being rendered by 
the personnel there. I hope you will excuse this direct communication 
with you, but as a ' retired "blue-suiter" I am especially sensitive to 
how the military services are perceived in the civilian community., 
Because the Simpson Center may be the only direct contact with the 
Air Force for many civilian archival researchers, I believe that the 
favorable impression created by the individuals there is ofpapt~~1a:! 
importance to the Air Force image. ,I'"~ " " 

In particular, I would like to commend the members of the 
Reference Division, who are most responsible for the public's contact 
with the Center. Dr. Richard E. Morse, Division Chief; Mr. Pressley 
Bickerstaff, Archivist; and Ms. Francis Goodman and Ms. Lora Schnell of 
their staff provided friendly, enthusiastic assistance to an extent far 
beyond what I am sure their job descriprtions envision. The positive 
attitude of all the personnel of the Center more than made up for any 
minor deficiencies in facilities. 

I have written, of course, to, Mr. James Eastman, Chief of the 
Research Branch, apprising him of the excellent reception I rec,eived. 
However, I felt that this was not sufficiem-A Normally, I am afraid that 
I am guilty(as so many of us are) of being~willing to go to the trouble 
of ~ complaining than of praising. In this instance, it is a 
pleasure to give credit Where credit is due. As the "boss," I know that 
you always get a first-rate reception, but I thought that you might like 
to know that at the Simpson Center this appears to be the rule for 
everyone. 

Respectfully Yours, 

Paul F. Cecil 

- ---------,-----------,-------,-----'-----'----" ------------,-,------'-- --,------------ ---



Mr. James N. Eastman, Jr. 
Chief, Research Branch 
Albert F. Simpson Historical Research Center 
HO R 
Maxwell AFB, AL 36112 

Dear Mr. Eastmanl 

28 February 1980 

In January, I had occasion to use the facilities of the Simpson 
Center for an approved research project on defoliation in Vietnam. I 
felt that I should write you to express how very impressed I was with 
all the people of the Center with whom I came in contact. In p,uticular, 
I ~ wish to make you aware of the very favorable image created 
by the members of the Reference Division. Dr. Richard E. Morae, the 
Division Chief; Mr. Pressley Bickerstaff, Archivist; and Ms. Friancis 
Goodman and Ms. Lora Schnell of their staff, assisted me in this rather 
voluminous research project to an extent far beyond what I am sure 
their job discriptions envision. Their friendly and enthusiast:tc 
attitude at all hours of the day was a refreshing change from the bored, 
disinterested JIII~1I.Xl1IB:t reception I have faced at sOlne other 

"facilities 0";\ Because this division is the only contact with the Air Force 
{or'many ciVilian archival researchers, I believe that the favorable 
impression created at the Simpson Cen~er. is of pm:cwjbnr speci,al 
implJrtance to the Air Force image. ,fX:H:.t As an ex-"Blue Suiter," I am 
especially sensitive to haw the military services are perceived by the 
xxxxxx ~lI:Wixx 

tkIIbxludJiooc~ga:i: = 
\ civilian community. 

Please express my thanks to the personnel of the Center f'Jr making 
my visit to Maxwell an an extremely pleasent experience. I look forward 
to future visits and you may be sure that I will not hesi to. te t'J recommend 
the services of the Center to my colleagues in the field. The Ispirit of 
the personnel more than make up for any deficiencies in facilities. 

Appreciatively Yours, 

Paul F. Cecil 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS UNITED STATES AIR FORCE 

BOLLING AFB, D,C. 20332 

2 0 M!\lI 1~80 

Professor Paul F. Cecil 
Texas A&M University 
Department of History 
College Station, Texas 77843 

Dear Professor Cecil: 

Thank you for your kind letter of 28 February 1980 
recounting your kind reception at the Simpson Center. 
Mr. Cornett and his staff have been fully cognizant that they 
must provide comprehensive and courteous responses to the 
myriad of researchers and queries. 

Having spent many years in a variety of repositories I 
share your view that those who assisted you are oftentimes the 
most significant direct contact between many in the scholarly 
community and the Air Force with the result that the institutional 
image is considerably enhanced by the dedication and profes­
sionalism of those in the Simpson Center. 

I hope that your research proceeds well and that you 
will contaet me if we can be of any assistance to you. My 
pleasure at your kind reception at the Simpson Center is 
increased by the fact that you were kind enough to take the time 
to tell me of your experiences at Maxwell. 

I have enclosed a pamphlet describing some of our 
activities which you may find of interest. 

Sincerely, 

{,t'-V' I~~ 
J W. HUSTON, Maj Gen, USAF 
C ef, Offic·e of Air Force History 

Enclosure 



DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
AIR UNIVERSITY LIBRARY (ATC) 

MAXWELL AIR FORCE BASE, ALABAMA 36112 

Lt Col Paul F. Cecil (USAF, Ret) 
Department of History 
Texas A&M University 
College Station TX 77843 

Dear Col Cecil 

27 March 1980 

The Air University Chief of Staff gent me a copy of your letter of 29 
February to Gen Umstead with a request that I reply briefly about our 
initiatives and activities as they relate to coin-operated copiers. 
This I will be happy to do, but first, let me tell you that we appre­
ciate your observations about the excellent service you received from 
several AU organizations including the Air University Library while 
you were a recent visitor. 

Now, with regard to coin-operated copiers, I believe we are on the way 
to a solution of the problem you surfaced. We do, of course, agree 
that these machines are in the library as more than a mere convenience. 
They are essential to the work of the serious researcher, and there­
fore must be in good working condition. We are working closely with 
the contractor to correct the quality deficiencies you found. In 
addition, we have established the necessary formal procedures supporting 
the presence of these machines in the AUL. The Chief of Staff has been 
informed about the ways in which this will be achieved, and we are 
working with the Air Base Group Director of Administration to effect 
the necessary approval of acceptable contractual arrangements. 

I hope we may have the pleasure of serving you again. With all good 
wishes. 

Sincerely 

LANE 
Director 

AIR FORCE-A GREAT WAY OF LIFE 

-··------------·-------------------------------------f 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
HEADQUARTERS AIR FORCE SERVICE INFORMATION AND NEWS CENTER 

KEllY AIR FORCE BASE, TEXAS 78241 

Lt Col Paul F. Cecil, USAF (Ret) 
1207 Asburn 
College Station TX 77840 

Dear Colonel Cecil 

11 JIJN 1980 

This letter is to advise you that this office is currently in the process of 
moving from our location here in Texas to Arlington, Virginia. This move is 
being made to increase the efficiency of the office and permit colocation with 
the Air Force Central Still Photographic Depository. 

Although the function is being transferred, the access program will remain 
unchanged and your current authorization is still valid. The only effect the 
transfer will have is that any future actions or questions relative to your 
access should be addressed to the new office. The address will bE!: 

Air Force Office of Public Affairs 
r,lagazines and Books 
1221 S. Fern Street, Room 0-116 
Arlington VA 22202 

\~e have enjoyed worki ng wi th you in your endeavors and wi sh you conti nued 
success in the future. 

Sincerely 

r~ f1AHW.~Maj~r, USAF 
Chief, Magazine and Book Division 
Directorate of Hometown News 

------_. -------------- ·--·-·-------··--·---·-··------1-·--·-·-


